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BE IT REMEMBERED THAT THERE WAS BEGLTN AND HELD A REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND
BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PETAL, MISSISSIPPI ON JLINE 16,2O2Q AT 6:00 P,M, IN THE
BOARDROOM OF SAID CITY.

THOSE PRESENT

ATTORNEY

ALDERMEN

MAYOR HAL MARX

ROCKY EATON

BRAD AMACKER
TONY DUCKER
MIKE LOTT
CLINT MOORE
STEVE STRINGER

OTHERS KAREN HESSION
DREW BRICKSON
ADA MADISON
VALERIE WILSON 
AND MANY OTHERS

MAYOR MARX DECLARED A QUORUM PRESENT AND DECLARED THE CITY COUNCIL IN SESSION

THE INVOCATION WAS OFFERED BY TONY DUCKER

THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE WAS RECITED.

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED THE AGENDA WITH THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENT

GENERAL BUSINESS

Request to hire Rocky Eaton as counsel against Norfolk Southem Railroad Company regarding Railroad Street.

ORDERS & ORDINANCES

Request to adopVreview Ordinance prohibiting targeted rssidential picketing.

Request to adopUreview Ordinance prohibiting the use of Charcoal/Propane grills and other open flame cooking on public streets.

Request to adopVreview Ordinance requiring permit for parades, races, or runs.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN AMACKER MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE FOREGOING AGENDA AS AMENDED
BUT REMOVING THE ORDINANCES. ALDERMAN MOORE SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE''

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 

ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE 
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENTAND VOTING "NAY"

ALDERMAN TONY DIJCKER

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED THE MINUTES FROM THE REGULAR MEETING OF JLINE 2,2020.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR 
MEETING OF JT]NE 2.2020 AS WRITTEN, ALDERMAN DUCKER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING *AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER

ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 
ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE 

ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY"

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX CALLED FOR PUBLIC COMMENT

THEREUPON, DREW BRICKSON, WARD 5, ADDRESSED THE BOARD WITH CONGRATULATIONS TO MIKE LOTT 
FOR HIS ELECTION VICTORY. ANNOUNCED THAT THE MARKET ON MAIN WOULD BE HELD SATURDAY, JTINE 
20 FROM 9A-2P. HE WOULD LIKE TO SEE THE CITY ADVERTISE FOR OPEN POSITIONS. FIRE STATION #2 IS 
NEED OF IMPROVEMENTS BY TAKING DOWN THE OLD BAY. WOULD LIKE TO SEE THE CITY LOOK AT COST 
EFFECTIVE WAYS TO HAVE IT REMOVED.

THEREUPON, ADA MADISON ADDRESSED THE BOARD APOLOGIZING TO MAYOR MARX FOR PEOPLE BEING 
IN FRONT OF HIS PROPERTY BUT IF HE HADN'T POSTED ON FACEBOOK, THEY WOULDN'T BE THERE.
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BELIEVES THIS IS PETAL'S ISSUE TO DISCUSS, NOT THE OUTSIDERS. THINGS NEED TO BE KEPT OFF OF 
FACEBOOK. SHE PUT THE LORD'S PRAYER ON FACEBOOK AND THEY TOOK IT DOWN. WE SHOULD BE 
PRAYING AND ON ONE ACCORD. BE MINDFUL OF WHAT YOU POST ON FACEBOOK.

THEREUPON, BARBARA MAULDIN ADDRESSED THE BOARD REGARDING THE WATER BILL AT 3I2 E 4TH AVE.
THIS PROPERTY IS A DUPLEX WITH ONE METER. MAYOR MARX EXPLAINED THAT THE CITY HAS A MULTI
UNIT ORDINANCE THAT STATES PROPERTIES WITH ONE METER WILL BE CHARGED BASED ON THE NUMBER.
OF TINITS THAT METER SERVES.

THEREUPON, MINDY MARX ADDRESSED THE BOARD SAYING SHE IS NOT HERE TO DEBATE ON WHETHER 
WHAT HAL PUT ON FACEBOOK WAS RIGHT OR WRONG, SHE HAS SEEN THE ALDERMEN PUT THINGS ON 
FACEBOOK THAT SHE DOESN'T ALWAYS AGREE WITH. SHE HAS THE RIGHT NOT TO BE HARASSED AT HER 
HOME. DOESN'T I.INDERSTAND WHY THE BOARD WON'T CONSIDER ADDING THE ORDINANCES TO 
TONIGHT'S AGENDA.

THEREUPON, SHARON CATLEDGE ADDRESSED THE BOARD STATING THAT SOMEONE IN PUBLIC OFFICE 
DOESN'T HAVE THE RIGHT TO SAY ANYTHING THEY WANT ON FACEBOOK. SHE WOULD LIKE TO KNOW 
WHAT IS BEING DONE TO OBTAIN BODY CAMERAS FOR THE POLICE DEPT. CLINT MOORE STATED THAT HE
ALWAYS THOUGHT OF BODY CAMS AS A WAY TO RECORD EVIDENCE AND DIDN'T REALLY THINK THEY
WORTH THE EXPENSE, HOWEVER, HE NOW REALIZES THAT FOR SOME PEOPI.E IT GIVES THEM A SENSE OF
SAFETY. MAYOR MARX STATED THAT HE WOULD LIKE TO SEE BODY CAMS IN THE BUDGET. MS.
CATLEDGE STATED THEY ARE IMPERATIVE AND SHE CHALLENGES THE BOARD MEMBERS TO FIND A WAY 
TO FIT THEM IN THE BUDGET.

THEREUPON, DREW BRICKSON OFFERED TO HELP FIND A SOLUTION TO BUDGET ISSUES FOR BODY CAMS.

THEREUPON, ADA MADISON ASKED PEOPLE TO RESPECT THEMSELVES AND OTHERS, DON'T BE HOLLERING
WHEN OTHERS ARE TALKING.

THEREUPON, DAVID CLAYTON ENTERED THE MEETING

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST TO CONTINUE THE PROCLAMATION OF EMERGENCY

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN MOORE MADE A MOTION TO CONTINUE THE PROCLAMATION OF EMERGENCY
I.'NITL JTINE 30,2020. ALDERMAN DUCKER SECONED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE''

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER

ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 
ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE 

ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING'NAY''

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION DECLARING THE RESULTS OF A 
SPECIAL ELECTION FOR MS POWER FRANCHISE

EXHIBIT'A'

RESOLUTION

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION. ALDERMAN
AMACKER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON

ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT

ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY"

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY CLEANUP RESOLUTIONS

EXHIBIT'B'
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THEREUPON, ALDERMAN AMACKER MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE FOREGOING PROPERTY CLEANUP
RESOLUTIONS. ALDERMAN STRINGER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON

ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 

ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE 
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING *NAY"

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST TO ADDRESS THE BOARD REGARDING SECTION 125 

BENEFITS

THEREUPON, COLEY HANSON WITH AMERICAN FIDELITY ADDRESSED THE BOARD OFFERING DIFFERENT
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS.

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST TO ACCEPT THE PLANNING COMMISSION
RECOMMENDATION TO DENY A SPECIAL EXCEPTION ALLOWING HENS AT 126 SHERRY LYNN DR

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN AMACKER MADE A MOTION TO DENY A SPECIAL EXCEPTION ALLOWING HENS AT 
126 SHERRY LYNN DR PER THE PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION. ALDERMAN DUCKER
SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON

ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 

ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE 
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENTAND VOTING "NAY"

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST TO ACCEPT THE PLANNING COMMISSION 
RECOMMENDATION TO GRANT A SETBACK VARIANCE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AT 3 CAMBRIAN RIDGE

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN AMACKER MADE A MOTION TO GRANT A SETBACK VARIANCE FORNEW
CONSTRUCTION AT 3 CAMBRIAN RIDGE PER THE PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION. ALDERMAN 
STRINGER SECONDED THE MOTON.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE''

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER

ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 
ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE 

ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY''

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQEUST TO ACCEPT THE PLANNING COMMISSION
RECOMMENDATION TO GRANT A ZONING CHANGE FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT IO29A HWY 42

EXHBIT'C'

ORDTNANCE t 97 9 (42- A426)

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN DUCKER MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE FOREGOING ORDINANCE CHANGING 
THE ZONING OF IO29A HWY 42 FROM R-1 TO C-2 PER THE PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION. 
ALDERMAN MOORE SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE''

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON

ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 

ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE 
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER



CITY OF PETAL

MINUTE BOOK 37
644

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY"

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST TO ACCEPT THE PLANNING COMMISSION 
RECOMMENDATION TO GRANT A VARIANCE ALLOWING A WALL MOLINTED SIGN AT I I 16 EVELYN GANDY
PARKWAY

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN AMACKER MADE A MOTION TO GRANT A VARIANCE ALLOWING A WALL
MOUNTED SIGN AT I I 16 EVELYN GANDY PARKWAY PER THE PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION 
ALDERMAN DUCKER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON

ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 

ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE 
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY"

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST TO ACCEPT THE PLANNING COMMISSION
RECOMMENDATION TO DENY A VARIANCE ALLOWING A 35' FREESTANDING SIGN AT I I 16 EVELYN GANDY
PARKWAY

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO DENY A VARIANCE ALLOWING A 35'
FREESTANDING SIGN AT I I 16 EVELYN GANDY PARKWAY PER THE PLANNING COMMISSION
RECOMMENDATION. ALDERMAN AMACKER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE''

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER

ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 
ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE 

ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENTAND VOTING "NAY"

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST TO SET A HEARING DATE FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 
t312 MS HWY 42.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN AMACKER MADE A MOTION TO SET A HEARING DATE OF JULY 14, 2020 AT 6:00 P.M. 
FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT I3I2 MS HWY 42. ALDERMAN DUCKER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER

ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 
ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE 

ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING *NAY''

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED THE REVENUE & EXPENDITURES REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF MAY
2020.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN MOORE MADE A MOTION TO ACCEPT THE REVENUE & EXPENDITURES REPORT 
FOR THE MONTH OF MAY 2020. ALDERMAN STRINGER SECONDED THE MOTION,

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING *AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON

ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 

ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY"

NONE
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WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESNTED THE RESIGNATION OF WENDY LAMPTON IN THE FINANCIAL 
DEPARTMENT

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN DUCKER MADE A MOTION TO ACCEPT THE RESIGNATION OF WENDY LAMPTON IN 
THE FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT EFFECTIVE AUGUST 3,2020. ALDERMAN STRINGER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING'AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON

ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 

ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE 
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY"

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST TO ADJUST WATER SERVICES BILLED TO IOO WOODSIDE
DR DUE TO A LEAK

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN MOORE NOTED EVIDENCE OF A REPAIRED LEAK AND MADE A MOTION TO 
AUTHORIZE THE CITY CLERK TO ADJUST WATER SERVICES BILLED TO IOO WOODSIDE DR IN THE AMOLINT 
OF SI58.40. ALDERMAN AMACKER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENTAND VOTING "AYE''

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON

ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 

ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE 
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING'NAY"

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED THE PRIVILEGE LICENSE REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF MAY 2020.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN MOORE MADE A MOTION TO ACCEPT THE PRIVILEGE LICENSE REPORT FOR THE 
MONTH OF MAY 2020. ALDERMAN STRINGER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON

ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 

ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE 
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY"

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING PROOFS OF PUBLICATION

PUBLICNOTICE-PUBLIC HEARING 3 CAMBRIAN RIDGE
PUBLIC NOTICE - PUBLIC HEARING I I 16 EVELYN GANDY PKWY 
PUBLIC NOTICE - PUBLIC HEARING IO2gAHWY 42 

PUBLIC NOTICE - PUBLIC HEARING 126 SHERRY LYNN DR 
ORDINANCE 2O2O-142 

PUBLIC NOTICE-NOTICE OF SPECIAL ELECTION

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO ACCEPT THE FOREGOING PROOFS OF
PUBLICATION FORFILING. ALDERMAN MOORE SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON

ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 

ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE 
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING'NAY"

NONE
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WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST TO HIRE ROCKY EATON AS COT]NSEL AGAINST NORFOLK
SOUTHERN RAILROAD IN REGARDS TO RAILROAD STREET

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO HIRE ROCKY EATON AS COLINSEL AGAINST
NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILROAD IN REGARDS TO RAILROAD STREET. ALDERMAN MOORE SECONDED THE
MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE''

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER

ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 
ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE 

ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY"

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST FOR LENZY LEE TO RETAKE CPAT AT STATE FIRE
ACADEMY ON JTINE 23,2020.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN MOORE MADE A MOTION TO AUTHORIZELENZY LEE TO RETAKE CPAT AT THE 
STATE FIRE ACADEMY ON JTJNE 23, 2O2O AS HIS OWN EXPENSE NOTING THAT IF HE PASSES THE CITY WILL 
REIMBURSE HIM $4O.OO. ALDERMAN AMACKER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON

ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 

ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING'NAY''

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING ORDER TRANSFERRING PAULA KING TO THE 
FTNANCIAL DEPT

ORDER

WHEREAS THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN 
OF THE CITY OF PETAL DEEM IT NECESSARY TO

HIRE A PAYROLL/HUMAN RESOURCES CLERK

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT PAULA KING
BE TRANSFERRED FROM THE WATER DEPT

TO THE FINANCIAL DEPT AT A RATE OF
SI8.48 PER HOUR EFFECTIVE JULY 29,2020

SO ORDERED THIS THE I6TH DAY OF JLINE 2O2O

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE FOREGOING ORDER. ALDERMAN
DUCKER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON

ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 

ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY"

ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING ORDER PROMOTING ANGEL DYE IN THE WATER
DEPT

ORDER

WHEREAS THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN 
OF THE CITY OF PETAL DEEM ITNECESSARY TO
HIRE A BILLING MANAGER IN THE WATERDEPT

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT ANGEL DYF], BE 
PROMOTED TO BILLING MANAGER IN THE 

WATER DEPT AT A RATE OF SI5.OO PER HOUR
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EFFECTIVE JULY 29,2020

SO ORDERED THIS THE I6TH DAY OF JLINE 2O2O

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLAYTON MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE FOREGOING ORDER. ALDERMAN
DUCKER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON

ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 

ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING *NAY''

ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX REPORTED THAT PETAL IS NEITHER I.INSAFE NOR RACIST. PEOPLE IN PETAL HELP 
THEIRNEIGHBORS NO MATTER WHAT THEIR SKIN COLOR IS AND THE POLICE DEPARTMENT IS ALWAYS
VERY PROFESSIONAL.

THEREUPON, DESHATIN SMITH ADDRESSED THE BOARD REGARDING SEWER BILLS AT 33 HARRIS DR. HIS 
MOTHER WAS NEVER CONNECTED TO THE SEWER WHEN THE CDBG GRANT CAME THROUGH DUE TO A MIX 
UP ON THE ADDRESSES. HIS MOM HAS BEEN PAYING HER BILL ALL THIS TIME AND HE REQUESTS THAT SHE 
BE GIVEN W AIVER AND A CREDIT OR REFLIND OF MONEY PAID.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLAYTON MADE A MOTION TO AUTHORIZETHE CITY CLERK TO CREDIT UP TO
THREE YEARS OF SEWER FEES IF IS FOLIND THAT 33 HARRIS DR WAS ERRONEOUSLY BILLED AND NOT 
HOOKED UP TO SEWER. ALDERMAN STRINGER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE''

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON

ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 

ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE 
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING *NAY''

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST FOR EXECUTIVE SESSION

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN DUCKER MADE A MOTION TO CLEAR THE ROOM TO DETERMINE THE NEED FOR 
EXECUTIVE SESSION. ALDERMAN CLAYTON SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON

ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 

ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE 
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY"

NONE

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN DUCKER MADE A MOTION TO ENTER INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION. ALDERMAN 
CLAYTON SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE''

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON

ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 

ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE 
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING'NAY"

NONE

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLAYTON MADE A MOTION TO ADJOURN THE EXECUTIVE SESSION. ALDERMAN 
STRINGER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE''
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ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER

ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 
ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE 

ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY''

NONE

NO OFFICIAL ACTION WAS TAKEN IN EXECUTIVE SESSION

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION ON PHIL HAMILTION

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO SUSPEND PHIL HAMILTON WITHOUT PAY FOR A
PERTOD OF THREE DAYS BEGINNING JI-INE 17,2020, PLACE MR. HAMTLTON ON ONE (l) YEAR PROBATION AND
REQUIRE HE MEET WITH EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM. ALDERMAN MOORE SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON

ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 

ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE 
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENTAND VOTING "NAY"

NONE

THEREUPON, MAYOR MARX LEFT THE MEETING.

THEREUPON, DREW BRICKSON ADDRESSED THE BOARD WITH A BRIEF STATEMENT ON SECTION I25 PLANS,
HE WOULD LIKE TO SEE SOME COMMT]\IITY INVOLVEMENT FOR CLEAN UP OF PETAL AND WOULD ALSO
LIKE THE CITY TO ADVERTISE FOR OPEN POSITIONS.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO ADJOURN THE REGULAR MEETING OF JLINE 16, 
2020. ALDERMAN MOORE SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE''

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER 
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER

ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 
ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE 

ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY"

p

NONE

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN 
CITY OF PETAL, MISSISSIPPI WAS ADJOURNED

YORMARX

SSA MARTIN, CITY CLERK

t
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4. That said election was duly held on the 1st day of June, 2020, and in all respects

according to law, and due report thereof has been made and duly filed and is now on file in the

proper omce ofthe Municipality of petal, Mississippi.

5. That in said election 870 qualified etectors voted of which 660 voted for the

approval of said ordinance and 80 voted against lhe approval of said ordinan€, and that a

majority ofthe qualmed electors, voting thereon, approved said ordinance.

6. That all things legal, necessary, and proper for the hotding of such etection to

ascertain the will of the qualifled etectors of the Municipality of petal, Mississippi, as to the

approval or disapproval gf said o.dinance have been done and performed a@rding to law and

that suqh ordinance titled 'An Ordinance Granting a Non-Exclusive Electric Franchise to

l\4ississippi Power Company, its Successors, and Assigns', has been duly approved and rafitied

by a majority ofthe qualified electors ofthe l\4unicipality ot petal, Mississippi, voting thereon, and

is now in tull force and effect as an ordinance ofthe Municipality of petal, Mississippi.

The within and foregoing resolution was reduced to writing and @nsidered by secdions at

a meeting ofthe Board ofAldemen ofthe Municipaliiy of petal, Mississippi, on June'16,ZO2O,

and upon motion of AJaemanfuryEl, duty ssconded by Atdeman Afn0t k?11 ttrat it oe

adopted, a final yea and nay vote ms taken, which resulted as follore:

FF8-2

RESOLUTION DEGLARING THE RESULTS OF A SPECIAL ELECTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE MUNICIPALIry OF
PETAL, MISSISSIPPI, DECLARING THE RESULT OF AN ELECTION DULY
CALLED AND HELD ON THE 1st DAY OF June, 2020, TO ASCERTATN THE
WLL OF THE QUALIFIED ELECTORS OF THE IVIUNICIPALITY OF PETAL,
MISSISSIPPI, TOUCHING THEIR APPROVAL OF A CERTAIN ORDINANCE
PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF PETAL,
MlSSlSSlPPl, ON THE sth DAY OF May, 2020, TITLED "AN ORDINANCE
GMNTING A NON-EXCLUSIVE ELECTRIC FRANCHISE TO MISSISSIPPI
POWER COMPANY, ITS SUCCESSORS, AND ASSIGNS, IN THE
IVUNICIPALITY OF PETAL, MISSISSIPPI,

BE lT RESOLVED, by the Board oiAldermen of the Municipality of Petal, Forest County,

Mississippi:

'1. Thal on the sth day of May, 2020, at the regular meeting of the Board of Aldemen

an ordinance was duly adopted by said Board ofAldemen titled: ?n Ordinan€ GEnting a Non-

Exclusive Electric Franchise to Mississippi Power Company, its Succe$ors, and Assigns, in the

lvlunicipality of Petal, Mississippi.'

2. That it was provided in Section 16 thereof that such ordinan@ should take effect

and be in force from and after its passage by the Board ofAldermen and ratification by a majority

of the qualified electoF of the Municipality of Petal, Mississippi, voting thereon, at a special

election to be called and held ior such purpoes and its due and legal publicatjon a@rding to

law.

3. That the Board of Aldemen on the 5th day of May, 2020, duly adopted a resolrJtion

calling an election to be held on the 1st day of June, 2020, to as@rtain ihe will of the qualified

electoE of lhe Municipality of Petal, Mississippi, as to their approval or disapproval of such

ordinance. A notice of special election thereon, including the ordinance as adopted, was duly

posted within ihe municipality and published as required by law in the Hattiesburg American and

proofofpublication thereot is attached hereto and incorporated herein as part ofthis Resolution.

FF8.1

Voting Yea:

Braa Mi\(e- Ln+l
_ett-+ Vbdru
tkw Slrr

voting Nay: NOnt-
\Mrereupon it was declared adopted.

Approved rhis the !l aay or JLrfY. , zozo.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

COUNTY OF FORREST

MUNICIPALITY OF PETAL

l, Melissa Martin, Clerk ofthe Municipalily of Petal, Mississippi, do hereby cerfiry that the

foregoingresolutionwaspassedbytheB@rdofAldemenonthe-[{-dayofJUrP- 2020,

as same appears on the Minutes of the Board of Aldemen of Petal, Mississippi, Minute B@k

3-1 , p"g""-.
Given under my hand and omcial seal, this tf,e l*1 a"v ot Jhf\?-, zozo.

[V>0r.-'zri'\ld,i-:
Melissa Martin 
Clerk, Municipality of Petal, Mississippi

SEAh

FF8.3 FF84



RESOLUTION

Resolution finding ed detemining that the prcpety
Iocated at 300 W 7rh Ave. jn Petal, Mi$issippi and

owted by Kiri C

CIW OF PETAL

MINUTE BOOK 37

EXHIBIT "B"

in such a state ofuncleanness
health and safety ofthe community

REsoLUrroN 650
Resolution finding and dotermining rhd rhepropery

located al 2l 0 E Centsal Ave. in Petal, Mississjppi dd
owned by Love Joy Peace Ministr;es, is in such a stare ofuncleanness

as to be a menace to th€ public health and safery oftle community

WHEREAS, due ad proper notice has been given ro tbe ownem ofthe property located at 210 E Cenhl

Ave., Parcel# 3-0308-01-067.00 in Petal, Mississippi ofa bearine conducred before rhe Mayor and Board of

Aldemfl ofthe City ofPdal to detemine tlat said propedy needs to be cleaned ard broughl up to code.

WHEREAS, said hearinghaving be€n duly and ploperly held and evidence having been presenred, ail in

confofiance with Section 21-l 9-l I otthe Mississippi Code of 1972 as ahended,

NOW THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLVED;

SECTION ].

That the prcperry located at 210 E Centnl Ave., Parcel # 3-0308-01-06?.00, in petal, Mississippi is in such

a state ofuncleanness as to be a merace to thc public heallh and safeb/ ofthe comFunity, and

SECTION 2.

That ifthe owner otsaid property has not brcughr rhe property up to code within to (t0) days, the Ciry o"

Petal shall, by the use of Municipal Employes orby Contret, !,roceed to clean the propetry by exercising its ril

under the "Cleaning of Privat€ Property" secrion ofthe Mississippi code 2t-t 9-t 1.

SECTION 3.

That all cost incutred by tbe Muricipality, ifany, plus penalty, ifily, shali become as assessmenr against

said prope(y, al I authoriad and pemift€d pursuant to Section 29- I 9- I I of the Mississippi Code of I 972, as

amended.

SO RESOLVED. on this the l6th day ofJune,2020 A.D.

Hal Marx, Mayor
(SEAL)

ATTEST:

wi,iiG Maifi, orv cle.k

RESOLUTION

Resolution finding and detemining that thepropeny
locared ar 214 E 6rh Ave. in petal, Mississippi and

ownd by Michael Dye, is in such a srate ofuncleilness
as to be a menace ro tbe public health and safety ofthe community

WHEREAS, due and proper notice has been given to tbe ownere ofthe propefty located at 2i4 E 6s Ave_,

Parcelg 3-0308-01-228.00 in Petal, Mississippi ofa heding conducred before rbe Mayor and Board ofAtdemen of

rhe City ofP€bl to detemine thar said prcpdy needs to bc cleaned and brought up ro code.

WHEREAS. said hearing having been duly and proFrly held and evjdence havingb€en presented, all in

confomance with Section 2l-19-l I of&e Mississippi Code of l9?2 as amended,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RSSOLVED;

sEcTroN l.

ftat the property locabd at 214 E 6'h Ave., parcel # 3-0308-01-228.00, in petat, Mississippi is ir suci a

slate ofuncleannss as to be a menace to the public b@lth and safety ofth€ comDunity. and

SECTION 2,

That ifthe owner ofsaid property has not brought the propedy up to code within ten (10) days, the Ciry of

Petal shall, by the use of Municipal Employees or by Contract, proceed ro ciean the propedy by exercisjng ib righb

uDdcr the "Cleaning ofPrivate Property" section ofthe Mississippi code 2l-19-l l.

SECTION 3,

That all cost incured by the Municipality, ifany, plus penalty, ifany, shatl become as asseslment against

said property, all author;zed and pem ifred pursuant to Secrion 29- I 9- I I of the M;ssissippi Code of I 972, s

SO RESOLVED, on this the 16th day ofJunq 2020 A.D.

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

WHEREAS, due andpropernotice has been given to the owners ofrhe property located at 300 W 7s Ave.,

Parcel# 3-030C-02-l 72.00 in Petal, Mississippi ofa heding conducted before the Mayor and Board ofAidemen of

the City olPehl to detemine that said propefry n*ds to be cleaned and broughr up to code.

WHEREAS, said hearing havine been duly a.dproperly held and evjdence having be€n presented, all in

confomance with Section 2l-19-l I offte Mississippi Code of 1972 as amended,

NOWTHEREFORE. BE IT RESOLVED;

SECTION I.

That the prcpefy lo€ated at 300 W 7'i Ave., Parcel # 3-030C-02-172.00, in Petal, Mississippi is in such a

state ofuncleanness as to be a menace to the public health and safety ofthe communitt, and

sEcTroN 2.

Thd itthe owner ofsaid propeny has not brought the properry up to code wkhin ten (I0) days, tbe City of

Pehl sball, by fte use ofMunicipal Employees or by Confrc!, proceed to clean th€ property by exercising its rights

underthe "Cleaning ofPrivate Propeny" section ofthe Mississippi code 2l-19-l l.

SECTION 3.

That ali cost incuned by the Municipality, ifany, plus penalty, ifany, s}all become as ass€ssmenl against

said property, al I authorized and pemified pursuant 10 Section 29- I 9- I I of the Mississippi Code of I 972, as

amended.

SO RESOLVED, on this the l6th day ofJune,2020 A.D.

Hal Man, Mayor
(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Melissa Manin, City Clerk

RESOLUTION

Resolution fi nding ad detemining that the property' 
I@ated at400 Smith St. in Petal, Mississippi and 

owned by St*lin & Ananda Kuhlmann, is in suci a state ofuncleanness
6 to be a menace to the public heailh and safety of$e community

WilEREAS, due and prcper notice h6 been given to lbe ownere ofthe property located at400 Smith St.,

Parcel# 3-030G-01-055.00 in Petal, Mississippi ofa hearing conducted before the Mayor and Bodd ofAldemen of

the City ofPeal to detemine that said propefly needs to be clened and broughr up to code.

WHEREAS, eid hear;ng having been duly and prcperly held and evidencehaving been piesented, all in

confomance with Selion 2l-19-l 1 ofthe Mississippi Code of 1972 as amended,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED;

SECTION ].

That the property loated at 400 Smjth St., Parcel # 3-030G-01-055.00, in Petal, Mississippi is in such a

state ofuncleanns 6 to be a menace to the public health and safety ofthe community, ad

SECTION 2.

That ifthe owner ofsajd propedy has nol brought tbe property up to code within td (10) days, the City of

Pehl shall, by the use ofMunicipal Employees or by Conhct, proc€ed to clean fre prcpety by exercising i6 righb

underthe "Cleaning ofkivate Property" section ollhe Mississippi code 2l-19-l l.

SECTION 3.

Thatall cost incunEd by the Municipality, ifany, plus penalty, ifany, shall become as assessment against

said propeity, all authorized and pemised pureuant to Section 29-19-l I ofthe Mississippi Code of 1972, s

SO RESOLVED, on this the l6th day ofJune,2020 A.D.

(SEAL)

( 

AmESTi

City Clerk

Hal Man, Mayor

Melissa Manin, City Clerk

Hal Man, Mayor



REsoLUrroN clTY oF PETAL
Resolution finding and detemining that the property
locatedat4t0smisst.inpetar,Mississippiand MINUTE BOOK 37

owned by Charls Creel, is in such asbte ofuncleanncss
as to be a moaceto the pubtic health and sfely ofthe comhunity

wHEREAS, due and propq notice hG bm given to the owne6 of the popefry toatd ar4l0 Smith Sr., EXHIBIT 
*8"

hrcel# 3-030G-01-056.00 in Petal, Mississippi ofa hetring conducted before rhe Mayor frd Board ofAldemen of

the City ofPetal b ddetrine that said prcpsty needs to be cleaned and brought up io code.

WHEREAS, said hearing having bes duly and properly held and *;dence havingbeen presented, ail in

@nfomanc€ {ith Setion 2l - I 9- I I ofthe Mississippi Code of I 972 as amended,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED;

SECTION I,

That the properry located at 410 Snirh St., parcet # 3-030c-Ot-056.00, jn pebl, Mississippi is in such a

shb ofurcleanness as to be a menace to the public healrh and safeiy ofthe community, dd

sEcTloN 2_

Ttrat ifthe omer ofsid propedy hs not brought the prcpelty up b code within ten (10) days, fre Cjry of

f al shall. by the use of Mun icipal Employees or by Conftct, Fceed to clen the prcperty by exmising its righb

\ , rnder the "Cleding of Private Property" sedion of the Mjssissjppi code 2 I - I 9- I L

SECTION 3,

That ail cost incufted by rhe Municipatity, ifany, plus penalty, ifany, shall become 6 Essment against

eid propsty, all authorized ad pemifred puFrant ro Secrion 29-!9-t 1 ofthe Mj$issippi Code of I972, as

amended,

SO RESOLVED, on this the l6th day ofJune,2020 A.D.

(SEAL)
Hal Mfr, Mayor

ATTEST:

Meliss Maftin, City Clerk

RESOLUTION

Resolution finding trd detemining thqt the prqerty
Io€ted ar 200 Clark Sr. in peEl, Mi$i$hpi and

owned by Liz Tadavoutte Stuart, is in such a sab ofunctsness
s to be a mene to thepublic hal$ andsafety ofthe @mmunit

WHEREAS, due and proper notice hd been given to rhe omss of the propery located at 200 Clark SL,

Parcel# 3-022O-3G041.00 in Pel, Mississippi ofa hearing conducled before the Mayorad Boed ofAldemm of

the City of P#i ro detemine that said prcperty needs to be clened and brcught up to @de.

WHEREAS, said hearing havingbeen duly and proptrty held and evidercehaving been presented, ail in

confomance with Section 2 I -l 9- I I of the Mi$i$ippi Code of I 972 s amsded,

NOWTHEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED;

SECTION i,

That the prcFrty located at 200 Cltrk St., Parcei # 3-0220-35-041.00, in pehl, Mi$issipp; is in such a

sute ofuncieanness as to be a menace to the public health ed sfery ofthe community, dd

SECTION 2.

That ifthe omer ofsaid propety h* not broughr the prcpeny up ro code witlin ten (t0) days, the City of

Pehl shall, by the use of Municipal Employees or by Conhad, prcceed to clean the propert by exercising its rights

undq the "Cleaning ofPrivate hpffry" sstion ofthe Mississippi code 2l-19-t L

SECTION 3-

That all cost incured by the Municipaiity, ifany, plus pmalty, ifany, shall become as 6s6smentagainst

said prcp€rty, all authorized and pemitred puNuant to Section 29-19-l I ofthe Mississippi Code of t972, G

SO RESOLVED, on this the l6th day ofJune,2020 A.D.

(SEAL)

ATTESTj

55L

C 

Melissa Manin! city clerk

Hal Mffi, Mayor



ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 
ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINCER

Those present and voting 'NAY" or against the adoption ofthe foregoing Ordinance as a whole:

NONE

WHEREUPON, the foregoing Ordinance be,
approved on this the I 6rq day ofJune 2020.

and the same is hereby passed, adopted and

HAL MAYOR

PUBLISH ONE TIME: JULY 19,2020

CITY OF PETAL 
ORDINANCE BOOK 4

oRDINANCE NUMBER 197 9 (42- A,426)

AN ORDINANCE CHANGING AI'D AMf,NDING THE COMPREHENSTW ZOMNG
oRDINAT\Cf, NO. 1979 (42) OF TI|E CrTy OF PETAL, MrSSrSSIppI, AS AMEr\IDED By

oP.DINANCE NUMBERS 1979 (42-1) TTTROUGH 1979 (42-A42t SO AS TO CHANGE THE
ZOMNG CLASSIFICATION OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1029A HIGIIWAY 42, FROM

R-l (LOW DENSITY RXSIDENTIAL) TO C.2 (GENERAL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT)

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PETAL,

MISSISSIPPI:

SECTION L That the Comprehensive Zoning District Map, adopted s pd of the Comprchensive 
Zoning Ordinance Numbq 1979 (42) oft]l.e City ofPetal, Mississippi, d amended by Ordinance Numbere
I 979 (42- I ) through 1979 (42-A425) and the same is hereby changed and amended as per petirion filed in 
connection thercwith so that the land describ€d 6 listed below. Change ofcunent zoning fioh R-l (Low
Density Residential) to C-2 (Cenersl Commwial Disftict).

Said land being more particuldly described as follows, to witi

COMM AT THE SE CORNER OF THE NEI/4 OF SE]i4 OF SECTION 32 TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH 
RANGE l2 WEST, THENCE RtiN NORTH 55 FEET; THENCE RUN WEST FOR 675.00 FEET; 
THENCE RLIN NORTH FOR 400.00 FEET; THENCE CONTINUE NORTH FOR 200,00 FEET;

THENCE RUN WEST FOR 159.36 FEET TO AND FOR THE POTNT OF BECINNINC; FROM THE
POINT OF BEGINNING CONTINUE WEST FOR 230.64 FEET; THENCE RtN SOUTH FOR 200.00
FEET; THENCE RtN EAST FOR 230.64 FEET; THENCE RUN NORTH FOR 200.00 FEET BACK
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNINC. SAID PARCEL OF LAND IS PART OF THE NE I/4 OF THE SE

l/4 OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANCE l2 WEST; CONTAININC 1.059 ACRES,
MORE OR LESS

CITY OF PETAL

MINUTE BOOK 37

EXHIBIT "C"

652

as per map or plat thereofon file in the office ofthe Chancery Clerk of Fones County, Mississippi, is
hereby classified and placed in the C-2 (Genenl Commercial Dishict) zoning.

SECTION 2. Except as hereby expressly changed and amended, the aforesaid Comprehensive Zoning
Ordinance No. 1979 (42) ofthe Ciry of Petal, Mississippi, as amended by Ordinance Numbe6 1979
(42- 1 ) through 1979 (42-A425) shall be and remain in full force and fom s adopted on June I 61h, 2020.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shali take effect and be in full force within thirty (30) days from od 
after is pasege s provided by law. The foregoing Ordinance having been reduced to writing, the sme
was infoduced and r@d, and a vote was bked thereon, firet sstion by section and then upon the Ordinance
as a whole with the following results:

Those present and voting "AYE' and in favor ofthe passage, adoption and approval ofseclions 
I , 2 and 3 of the foregoing Ordinance:

ALDERMAN BMDAMACKER
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON 
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER 
ALDERMAN MIKE LOTT 
ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

Those present and voting 'NAY" or against the adoption ofany section ofthe foregoing
Ordindce:

NONE

Those present and voting "AYE 'and in favor ofthe adoption ofthe foregoing Ordinance as a

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER

whole:


